

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

DOCKET NO. 2009-0168 (consolidated)

Appeal of
Union Telephone Company d/b/a Union Communications

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT

Attorney Martin C. Rothfelder
N. H. Attorney No. 2880
Rothfelder Stern, L.L.C.
625 Central Avenue
Westfield, NJ 07090
Phone: (908) 301-1211
e-mail: mrothfelder@rothfelderstern.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Appeal Involves Solely Legal Issues Which Require <i>De Novo</i> Determination Of Whether There Are Errors Of Law.....	1
II. The Silence Of RSA 374:22-g On The Issue Of A Hearing Does Not Override The Requirement For A Hearing In RSA 374:26	2
III. History Of Hearings Under RSA 374:22-g Does Not Change The Rules Of Statutory Construction And Shows A History Of Providing Opportunity For Hearing.....	3
IV. There Is No Federal Preemption.	4
V. The PUC Rules Were Not Impacted by Legislative Change and Should Be Followed.	5
VI. Findings Of Fact Are Required.	5
VII. Constitutional Rights Of Union Are Involved.	6
VIII. Union Has Standing To Appeal The PUCs Action.	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989)6

STATE CASES

Appeal of Public Service Company of New Hampshire,
141 N.H.13 (1996) 1

*Appeal of Robert C. Richards et. al; Appeal of Campaign for Ratepayer Rights v.
Hilberg*, 134 N.H. 148 (1991)7

Conservation Comm. v. New Hampshire Wetlands Council,
154 N.H. 529 (2006) 1

Nautilus of Exeter, Inc v. Town of Exeter and Exeter Hosp.,
139 N.H. 450 (1995)8

New England Telephone and Telegraph, 113 N.H. 92 (1973)6

New England Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. State,
95 N.H. 353 (1945)5

New Hampshire Bankers Association v. Nelson, 113 N.H. 127 (1973)8

St Joseph Hospital of Nashua v. Rizzo, 141 N.H. 9 (1996)2, 3

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CASES

Access Point, Inc., Order Nisi Granting Authorization (July 24, 2000)4

France Telecom Corporate Solution, LLC, Order Nisi Granting Authorization
(April 7, 2005)4

In re Union Telephone Co., 92 N.H.P.U.C. 164 (2007)6

National Accounts, Inc., Order (February 21, 1996)4

TransNational Communications International, Inc., Order Nisi Granting Authorization
(October 8, 2004)4

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §2534
47 U.S.C. §253(b)4
RSA 363:17-b5
RSA 374:22-f (former statute)5
RSA 374:22-g1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
RSA 374:261, 2, 3
RSA 378:16
RSA 378:26
RSA 378:36
RSA 378:46
RSA 378:56
RSA 378:66
RSA 378:76
RSA 541:37
RSA 541:67
RSA 541:131, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.H. Admin. Rule 431.015
